## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT2967476

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
VEGA VISTA, INC.	07/24/2014

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	FACEBOOK, INC.		
Street Address:	1601 WILLOW ROAD		
City:	MENLO PARK		
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA		
Postal Code:	94025		

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 10**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6184847
Patent Number:	7647175
Patent Number:	7365734
Patent Number:	6577296
Patent Number:	6445364
Patent Number:	6364485
Patent Number:	6359603
Patent Number:	6288704
Patent Number:	6084556
Patent Number:	6076928

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (650)938-5200

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (650)988-8500

Email: cevenich@fenwick.com **ROBERT A. HULSE** Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: FENWICK & WEST LLP Address Line 2: 801 CALIFORNIA STREET

Address Line 4: MOUNTAIN VIEW, CALIFORNIA 94041

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 26295-01000

PAIENI REEL: 033459 FRAME: 0341 502920877

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ROBERT A. HULSE, REG. NO. 48,473		
SIGNATURE:	/Robert A. Hulse/		
DATE SIGNED:	08/04/2014		

## **Total Attachments: 3**

source=Patent Assignment (Vega Vista - FB) 2014 07 24#page1.tif source=Patent Assignment (Vega Vista - FB) 2014 07 24#page2.tif source=Patent Assignment (Vega Vista - FB) 2014 07 24#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 033459 FRAME: 0342

### **Assignment of Patent Rights**

This SHORT-FORM ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT (this "Assignment"), dated as of July 24, 2014 ("Effective Date"), is by and among Vega Vista, Inc., a California corporation (the "Assignor") and Facebook, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Assignee").

**WHEREAS**, Assignor and Assignee have entered into a separate Patent Purchase Agreement dated July 24, 2014, relating to the purchase of certain patents (the "<u>Patent</u> Purchase Agreement").

WHEREAS, Assignee is desirous of securing the entire right, title, and interest in and to the patents identified and set forth next to its name on Schedule A attached hereto (such patents, the "Patents") in all countries throughout the world;

NOW THEREFORE, be it known that, for good and valuable consideration the receipt of which from Assignee is hereby acknowledged, subject to the rights Seller has granted in the Patents to third parties prior to the Effective Date, Assignor has sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and does hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over unto the Assignee, its lawful successors and assigns, such Assignor's entire right, title, and interest throughout the world in and to the Patents, and all divisions, and continuations thereof, and all letters patent of the United States which may be granted thereon, and all reissues thereof, and all rights to claim priority on the basis of this Assignment and any provisional or other right to recover damages, including royalties for the Assigned Patents and Assignor hereby authorizes the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, and the corresponding entities or agencies in any applicable foreign countries or multinational authorities, to record Assignee as the assignee and owner of the Assigned Patents and to deliver to Assignee, and to Assignee's attorneys, agents, successors or assigns, all official documents and communications as may be warranted by this Assignment;

**FURTHER**, the above-granted rights, titles, and interests are to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, for its own use and behalf and the use and behalf of its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor had this sale and assignment not been made.

FURTHER, the Assignor and Assignee agree that this Assignment will be governed by the governing law and venue provisions of the Patent Purchase Agreement. This Assignment is intended to effect the assignment of the Patents to Assignee subject to the rights Seller has granted in the Patents to third parties prior to the Effective Date as described in the Patent Purchase Agreement. To the extent of any conflict or inconsistency between the terms and conditions of this Assignment and the Patent Purchase Agreement, the Patent Purchase Agreement will prevail and govern the rights and obligations of the parties hereto and the scope of assignment of the Patents. This Assignment may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which will be deemed to be an original, and all of which together will constitute one and the same instrument. Delivery of an executed counterpart of a signature page to this Assignment by facsimile or electronic mail will be as effective as delivery of a manually executed counterpart of this Assignment. This Assignment, along with its Schedule and the Patent Purchase Agreement and its Exhibits constitutes the entire understanding and agreement of the parties hereto with respect to the subject matter hereof and supersedes all prior and contemporaneous agreements or understandings, inducements or conditions, express or implied, written or oral, between and among the parties with respect hereto. This Assignment may not be supplemented,

altered, or modified in any manner except by a writing signed by all parties hereto. The failure of any party to enforce any terms or provisions of this Assignment will not waive any of its rights under such terms or provisions. This Assignment is binding upon and inures to the benefit of the parties hereto and their respective successors and assigns.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignor and Assignee have caused this instrument to be executed by their respective duly authorized representative as of the day first above written.

ASSIGNOR:	ASSIGNEE:	
By: Eh Shith	By:	
Name: Edward P. Str. Her	Name:	
Title: CEO	Title:	

# Schedule A "Patents"

Patent No.	Grant Date	Jurisdiction	Status	Notes
6,184,847 B1	5/10/2011	United States	Surrendered	Terminally
(surrendered)				disclaimed
and reissued as				from 6,084,556
RE42,336			Granted	and 6,445,364
7,647,175 B2	1/12/2010	United States	Granted	
7,365,734 B2	4/29/2008	United States	Granted	
6,577,296 B2	6/10/2003	United States	Revived	
6,445,364 B2	9/3/2002	United States	Granted	Terminally
				disclaimed
				from 6,127,990
6,364,485 B1	4/2/2002	United States	Granted	Terminally
				disclaimed
				from 6,042,231
6,359,603 B1	3/19/2002	United States	Granted	
6,288,704 B1	9/11/2001	United States	Granted	
6,084,556 A	7/4/2000	United States	Granted	
6,076,928 A	6/20/2000	United States	Granted	

14

**RECORDED: 08/04/2014** 

PATENT REEL: 033459 FRAME: 0345